Furthermore the results may be sensitive on the modelling of the parts of the demand and
supply curve which are influenced by storage. Therefore we checked the results carefully on
the robustness of the benefits depending on variations on storage demand and storage
supply functions. In detail both injection and withdrawal costs were separately changed by
comparison to the input value. According to this sensitivity analysis, welfare gain changed in
average by +2% (+5%) in winter times when the injection costs are reduced by 10% (30%),
while welfare gain decreases by 1% (4%) in case these costs are assumed to increase by
additional 10% (30%). For the summer time the sensitivity is higher which can be traced back
to fact that storage facilities are normally used for winter time preparing and therefore
increasing demand of injection facilities.

32 In order to cross-check the results the net-export curves have been generated. These curves have
been composed on the basis of actual market observations with regard to the range of possible
underlying demand and supply curves.

Macro-Economic Effects of Congestion Management

© 2010 E-Bridge Consulting GmbH 34 Final Report
D09-200  May 11th, 2010

Injection costs Withdrawal costs Average sensitivity results for the welfare
gains Winter Summer Winter Summer

-30% +5% +15% +11% +6%

-10% +2% +6% +3% +2%

+10% -1% -4% -3% -2%
Percentage costs change

+30% -4% -9% -7% -5%

Table 5: Overview average sensitivity results

For decreasing withdrawal costs, it can be highlighted that a 10% (30%) cost decrease
creates average additional welfare gains of 3% (11%) in winter times and 2% (8%) in
summer times. The sensitivity effects are lower during summer as feed-out facility demand is
less than in winter times.

Summarizing the results of the sensitivity analysis, it can be generally highlighted that
increasing costs treats to decreasing welfare gains which have quite replicable effects on the
results.

Macro-Economic Effects of Congestion Management

© 2010 E-Bridge Consulting GmbH 35 Final Report
D09-200  May 11th, 2010

4 MACRO-ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

4.1 INPUT DATA

The minimum volume of data was defined and discussed with the NRAs, in order to clarify
the final volume of the requested data.